WATER TARIFF SCHEDULE OHIGI NAL

UTILITY: Chaparral Water Properties, Inc. DECISION NO: 75523
DBA Chaparral Water Company EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2016
DOCKET NO: W-02393A-15-0349
RATES AND CHARGES
MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
All Classes
5/8 x 3/4 - Inch Meter $ 23.00
3/4 - Inch Meter 34.50
1 - Inch Meter 57.50
1 1/2 - Inch Meter 115.00
2 - Inch Meter 184.00
3 - Inch Meter 368.00
4 - Inch Meter 575.00
6 - Inch Meter 1,150.00
8 - Inch Meter 2,400.00
COMMODITY RATES:
(per 1,000 Gallons)
5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter, Residential
0 to 3,000 gallons 3 1.10
3,001 to 10,000 gallons 2.30
Over 10,000 gallons 3.50
5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter, Commercial and Industrial
0 to 10,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 10,000 gallons 3.50
3/4-Inch Meter, Residential
0 to 3,000 gallons $ 1.10
3,001 to 10,000 gallons 2.30
Over 10,000 gallons 3.50
3/4-Inch Meter, Commercial and Industrial
0 to 10,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 10,000 gallons 3.50
1-Inch Meter, All Classes
0 to 20,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 20,000 gallons 3.50
1 1/2-Inch Meter, All Classes
0 to 30,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 30,000 gallons 3.50
2-Inch Meter, All Classes
0 to 50,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 50,000 gallons 3.50
3-Inch Meter, All Classes
0 to 75,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 75,000 gallons 3.50
4-Inch Meter, All Classes
0 to 90,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 90,000 gallons 3.50
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6-Inch Meter, All Classes

0 to 125,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 125,000 gallons 3.50
8-Inch Meter, All Classes

0 to 200,000 gallons $ 2.30
Over 200,000 gallons 3.50
Standpipe Service (Per 1,000 gallons) $ 3.50

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405
Service Line Meter Charge Total Charge

5/8-inch x 3/4-inch Meter $ 44500 $ 155.00 $ 600.00
3/4-inch Meter 445.00 255.00 700.00
1-inch Meter 495.00 315.00 810.00
1 1/2-inch Meter 550.00 525.00 1,075.00
2-inch Compound Meter 830.00 1,890.00 2,720.00
3-inch Compound Meter 1,165.00 2,545.00 3,710.00
4-inch Compound Meter 1,670.00 3,645.00 5,315.00
6-inch Compound Meter 2,330.00 6,920.00 9,250.00
8-inch Meter and Larger At Cost At Cost At Cost
SERVICE CHARGES:

Establishment 3 35.00

After Hours Service Charge (At Customers Request) 35.00

Reconnection (Delinquent) 40.00

Meter Test (if correct) 25.00

Deposit *

i

Deposit Interest
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)

NSF Check 3 15.00
Deferred Payment (per month) 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) $ 15.00
Late Payment (per month) 1.50%

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
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4" or Smaller
6"

8"

10"

Larger than 10"
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* Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)(7).
** Per Commission Rule A A.C. R14-2-403(B)(3).
e Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule
** AA.C. R14-2-403(D).
2% of the monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but not less than
$10.00 per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service
lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line.

In addition to collecting its regular rates and charges, the Company shall collect from its customers a
proportionate share of any privilege, sales, or use tax per A.A.C. R14-2-409D(5).
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Original SHEETNO. _3.2 .

Chaparral City Water Company
(Name of Company) R I
ALL SERVICE AREAS

PART ONE, SECTION I (Cont.)

F. CAP SURCHARGE MECHANISM

Applicability

Applicable to all customers served by this service area.

Surcharge Rate for all Customers:
All usage per 1,000 gallons per month $0.1018 **

** Rate consists of $0.1249 per 1,000 gallons of usage to recover the under collection of prior years’ surcharge
and ($0.0231) per 1,000 gallons of usage for the over collection of current annual CAP charges.

Terms and Conditions
The Company is authorized to recover CAP related costs per Decision No. 74568.

The Company will annually file with the Commission by January 31 the proposed annual CAP
surcharge for the current calendar year. The filing shall contain all documentation to support the
proposed surcharge.

The annual CAP surcharge will be calculated based on the historic consumption of the applicable
customers from the previous twelve months.

The revised CAP surcharge will be effective on March 1 of each year.

The CAP surcharge will appear on each applicable customer bill as a separate line item.

ISSUED: _April 29. 2016 EFFECTIVE: _July 1, 2016
Month Day Year Month Day Year

ISSUED BY:  Sheryl L. Hubbard, Director, Regulatory & Rates
2355 W. Pinnacle Peak Rd. Suite 300, Phoenix. Arizona 85027

Decision No. 75526
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CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this tariff is to protect Chaparral Water Properties, Inc. (“Company”)
water from the possibility of contamination caused by the backflow of contaminants that may be
present on the customer’s premises by requiring the installation and periodic testing of backflow
prevention assemblies pursuant to the provisions of the Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”)
R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215.

REQUIREMENTS:

In compliance with the Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”)
and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”), specifically A.A.C. R14-2-
405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215 relating to backflow prevention:

1. The Company may require a customer to pay for and to have installed a backflow-
prevention assembly if A.A.C. R18-4-215.B or C applies.

2. A backflow-prevention assembly required to be installed by the customer under
Paragraph 1 of this tariff shall comply with the requirements set forth in A.A.C. R18-
4-215.D and E.

3. Subject to the provisions of A.A.C. R14-2-407 and 410, and in accordance with
Paragraphs 1 and 7 of this tariff, the Company may terminate service or may deny
service to a customer who fails to install a backflow-prevention assembly as required
by this tariff.

4. The Company shall give any existing customer who is required to install a backflow-
prevention assembly written notice of said requirement. If A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is
not applicable, the customer shall be given thirty (30) days from the time such written
notice is received in which to comply with this notice. If the customer can show good
cause as to why he cannot install the backflow-prevention assembly within thirty (30)
days, the Company or Commission Staff may suspend this requirement for a
reasonable period of time.

**FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY **
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5. Testing shall be in conformance with the requirements of A.A.C. R18-4-215.F. The
Company may require the customer to pay to have the backflow-prevention assembly
tested as long as the Company does not require an unreasonable number of tests.

6. The customer shall provide the Company with records of installation and testing. For
each backflow-prevention assembly, these records shall include:

assembly identification number and description;

location;

date(s) of test(s);

description of repairs and recommendations for repairs made by tester; and
the tester’s name and certificate number.
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7. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any
test, and an obvious hazard as contemplated under A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. exists,
the Company may terminate service immediately and without notice. The backflow-
prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced by the customer and retested.

8. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any
test, or in the event that a customer fails to comply with the testing requirement, and
A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is not applicable, the backflow-prevention assembly shall
be repaired or replaced within fourteen (14) days of the initial discovery of the
deficiency in the assembly or its function. Failure to remedy the deficiency or
dysfunction of the assembly, or failure to retest, shall be grounds for termination of
water service in accordance with A.A.C. R14-2-410.
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